NOTICE:

1. On January 22, 2014, the Board of Estimates approved the
Resolution on the Regulation of Board of Estimates Meetings
and Protests, effective February 05, 2014. Pursuant to the
Resolution:

a. Anyone wishing to speak before the Board, whether
individually or as the spokesperson of an entity must notify the
Clerk of the Board in writing no later than by noon on the
Tuesday preceding any Board meeting, or by an alternative date
and time specified in the agenda for the next scheduled meeting.
The written protest must state (1) whom you represent and the
entity that authorized the representation (2) what the issues
are and the facts supporting your position and (3) how the
protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board action.

b. Matters may be protested by a person or any entity
directly and specifically affected by a pending matter or
decision of the Board. In order for a protest to be considered,
the protestant must be present at the Board of Estimates meeting
at 9:00 A.M., Room 215 City Hall.

C. A Procurement Lobbyist, as defined by Part II, Sec. 8-
8 (c) of The City Ethics Code must register with the Board of
Ethics as a Procurement Lobbyist in accordance with Section 8-12
of The City Ethics Code.

The full text of the Resolution is posted in the Department of
Legislative Reference, the President of the Board’s web site,
(http://www.baltimorecitycouncil.com/boe agenda.htm) and the
Secretary to the Board’s web site (http://www.comptroller.
baltimorecity.gov/BOE.html) .

Submit Protests to:

Attn: Clerk,

Board of Estimates

Room 204, City Hall

100 N. Holliday Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202


http://www.baltimorecitycouncil.com/boe_agenda.htm
http://www.comptroller.baltimorecity.gov/BOE.html
http://www.comptroller.baltimorecity.gov/BOE.html

BOARD OF ESTIMATES’ AGENDA - JUNE 8, 2016

Department of Transportation - Task Assignment

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the assignment of Task No. 9
to Sabra Wang & Associates, Inc. under Project No. 1183, Traffic
Signals & ITS and Traffic Engineering On-Call Consulting
Services. The duration of this task 1is approximately six
months.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$189,035.64 - 9950-904078-9512-900020-703032

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

This authorization will provide on-site support services in the
Traffic Signal and ITS Section to assist with design review and
in house design work.

DBE PARTICIPATION:

The Consultant will comply with Title 49 Code of Federal
Regulations part 26 and the DBE goal established in the original
agreement.

DBE: 95.00%

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016

Department of Transportation - Task Assignment

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the assignment of Task No. 4
to Wallace, Montgomery & Associates under Project No. 1225, On-
Call Design Consultant Services for Resurfacing and
Reconstruction Projects. The duration of this task is
approximately six months.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$146,438.13 - 2024-000000-5480-395700-603026

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

This authorization will provide for design engineering services
for wvarious conduit projects. The scope of services includes,
but is not limited to on-site engineering support as needed,
assisting the Conduit Division in the review of conduit design
submissions and attending project manager level meetings.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The Consultant will comply with Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the
Baltimore City Code and the MBE/WBE goals established in the
original agreement.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% MBE AND 10% WBE.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016

Department of Transportation - Task Assignment

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the assignment of Task No. 3
to Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc. under Project No. 1217,
On-Call Construction Project Management Services. The duration
of this task is approximately six to eight months.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 20,000.00 — 9950-906660-9508-900010-705032
15,000.00 - 9950-906855-9514-900010-705032
20,000.00 — 9950-900854-9514-900010-705032
35,000.00 - 9950-903865-9514-900020-705032
10,000.19 - 9950-910042-9508-900010-705032
$100,000.19

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

This authorization will ©provide for Construction Project
Management Services in connection with Contract Nos. TR 12319,
TR 13304, TR 13307, TR 14005, TR 14310, and TR 15011.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The Consultant will comply with Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the
Baltimore City Code and the MBE/WBE goals established in the
original agreement.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 22% MBE AND 10% WBE.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016

Department of Transportation - Task Assignment

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the assignment of Task No. 1
to Rummel, Klepper & Kahl, LLP under Project No. 1208, On-Call
Transportation Planning/Policy/Feasibility Studies. The duration
of this task is approximately one year and five months.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$310,368.22 - 9950-917089-9512-000020-705032

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

This authorization will provide for design of a three lane
roadway, one lane in each direction and a center turning lane on
Boston Street. The scope of service will increase roadway
capacity, provide vehicle access from Boston to 0O’Donnell
Street, and improve vehicle operation issues associated with
Canton Crossing retail stores, and the railroad crossing on
Boston Street. The extension will also include access to Toone
Street, turn outs for future MTA parking lots, a sidewalk on the
west side, and storm drain inlets.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The Consultant will comply with Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the
Baltimore City Code and the MBE/WBE goals established in the
original agreement.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 23% MBE AND 10% WBE.

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016

Department of Transportation — cont’d

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
$200,000.00 9950-907074-9512 9950-917089-9512-5
Other Traffic Mitigation 1Inspection
Studies Traffic Mitigation
SE Zone D

This transfer will fund the costs associated with Task No.
1 on Project #1208 “On-Call Transportation Planning/Policy
/Feasibility Studies” with Rummel, Klepper & Kahl, LLP.

(In accordance with Charter provisions a report has been
requested from the Planning Commission, the Director of
Finance having reported favorably thereon.)



BOARD OF ESTIMATES

AGENDA

06/08/2016

Department of Transportation - Minor Privilege Permit Applications

The Board 1is requested to approve the following applications for

a Minor Privilege Permit.

The applications are in order as to

the Minor Privilege Regulations of the Board and the Building
Regulations of Baltimore City.

LOCATION

1. 1325 Eastern
Avenue

Annual Charge:

2. 223 W. Chase
Street

Annual Charge:

Since no protests
approval.

were

APPLICANT

Press Only, LLC

$409.40

Sullivan & Sons
LIC

$140.60

received,

there

PRIVILEGE/SIZE

face
electric signs, one
@ 33 sg. ft., one

@ 96 sg. ft.

Two single

One double
electric sign
30” x 307

face

are no objections to



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016

OPTIONS/CONDEMNATION/QUICK-TAKES:

Owner (s) Property Interest Amount
Dept. of Housing and Community Development (DHCD) - Option
1. Amy Sue Nochumowitz, 2202 Druid Hill G/R $916.00
substitute Trustee Avenue $100.00

under the Paul Wye
Nochumowitz Deed of
Trust for Ross Adam
Nochumowitz

Funds are available in account 9910-905788-9588-900000-704040,
Druid Hill Project.

In the event that the option agreement fails and settlement
cannot be achieved, the Department requests the Board’s approval
to purchase the interest in the above property by condemnation
proceedings for an amount equal to or lesser than the option
amounts.

DHCD - Condemnations

2. City Homes West 2533 Emerson St. L/H $15,600.00
Business Trust

3. Hyacinth Linton 4402 Daytona Ave. L/H $ 6,400.00

Funds are available in account 9910-908636-9588-900000-704040, FY
16 Whole Block Demolition Project.

The fair market values were substantiated in appraisals made by
independent appraisers contracted by the City. This will permit
the City to have title to, and if necessary immediate possession
of, the subject properties interest in conformity with the
applicable law.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016

Mayor’s Office on Criminal Justice - Intergovernmental Agreement

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
Intergovernmental Agreement with the Mayor and City Council of
Baltimore and the Circuit Court of Baltimore City (CCBC). The
period of the Intergovernmental Agreement is July 1, 2014
through June 30, 2016.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$135,000.00 - 4000-472014-2252-694204-607001

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On October 9, 2013, the Board approved and authorized a grant
award from the U.S. Department of Justice for the JAG IX grant.
The grant will be utilized between various agencies. The CCBC
will use the grant to support crime reduction and deterrence by
offering crime prevention programs in the community, in addition
to developing community service opportunities and support for
offenders.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N/A

The agreement is late because of an administrative oversight.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The Intergovernmental Agreement has been approved by the Law
Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016

Police Department - Intergovernmental Agreement

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
Intergovernmental Agreement with the Mayor and City Council of
Baltimore and the Circuit Court of Baltimore City (CCBC). The
period of the Intergovernmental Agreement 1is October 1, 2014
through September 30, 2018.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$135,000.00 - 4000-479616-2252-694203-607001

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On November 18, 2015, the Board approved and authorized a grant
award for the JAG XI grant. A portion of the funds were
allocated to the CCBC. The CCBC will wutilize the funds to
support crime reduction and deterrence Dby offering crime
prevention programs in the community, in addition to developing
community service opportunities and support for offenders.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N/A

The agreement is late because of an administrative oversight.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The Intergovernmental Agreement has been approved by the Law
Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

* * % * % *

The Board is requested to approve
the Transfer of Funds
listed on the following page:
11

In accordance with Charter provisions
a report has been requested from the

Planning Commission, the Director

of Finance having reported

favorably thereon.

10

06/08/2016



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

Department of Recreation and Parks

1.

$35,000.00 9938-914052-9475 9938-901719-9474

General Fund (Reserve) Druid (Active) Druid Hill
Hill Park Comm. Park Neighborhood
Service Center Access

This transfer will provide funds to cover the costs
associated with the construction administration services
for Druid Hill Park Neighborhood Access and to reconcile
the account’s deficit.

11



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016

Health Department - Agreements

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
Agreements. The period of the agreement is July 1, 2015 through
June 30, 2016, unless otherwise indicated.

1. CHASE BREXTON HEALTH SERVICES, INC. $78,000.00
Account: 5000-569716-3023-274406-603051

The organization will provide treatment adherence support
by providing education, psycho-social screening to identify
and address barriers to care, and monitoring of patient’s
appointments and medication regimens.

2. CHASE BREXTON HEALTH SERVICES, INC. $79,487.00
Account: 5000-569716-3023-274436-603051

The organization will provide behavioral health services
including initial evaluations, counseling for <couples,
families, or groups. Treatment will also include mental
health services for HIV-positive patients.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER

The agreements are late because the State of Maryland Department
of Health and Mental Hygiene’s Prevention and Health Promotion
Administration programmatically manages Ryan White State Special

services. The providers are asked to submit a budget, budget
narrative, and scope of services. The Department thoroughly
reviews the entire package before preparing a contract and
submitting it to the Board. These budgets are many times

revised because o0f 1inadequate information from the providers.
This review is required to comply with grant requirements.

12



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016

Health Department - cont’d

3.

SINAI HOSPITAL OF BALTIMORE, INC. $ 90,000.00
Account: 4000-499016-3023-513201-603051

The organization will complete at least 3,000 HIV tests to
include testing, counseling, linkage to care, and referrals
for partner services and prevention services. The period
of the agreement is January 1, 2016 through December 31,
2016.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER

The agreement is late Dbecause of a delay in the
administrative review process.

THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY (JHU) $422,726.00
Account: 4000-484816-3023-513200-603051

The JHU, Center for Child & Community Research will design,
implement, and evaluate STD/HIV prevention projects. The
organization will be responsible for managing the day-to-
day evaluation aspects of the project, such as setting-up
evaluation forms and tracking mechanisms. The period of
the agreement 1s September 30, 2015 through September 29,
2016.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER

The agreement is late because this is a new grant from the
Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for
Disease Control and Prevention approved by the Board on
November 4, 2015. Awards to sub-grantees were made in late
November 2015. The sub-grantees were asked to submit a
budget, budget narrative, and scope of services. The
Department thoroughly reviews the entire package before
preparing a contract and submitting it to the Board. These
budgets are many times revised Dbecause of inadequate
information from the providers. This review is required to
comply with grant requirements.

13



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016

Health Department - cont’d

5.

THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY, $77,671.00
BLOOMBERG SCHOOL OF PUBLIC
HEALTH

Account: 1001-000000-3001-262800-603051

The organization will provide the services of a Chief
Fpidemiologist to serve as lead for the development of data
and analysis for public health at the Department. The
Chief Epidemiologist’s work will include conducting
comprehensive data analyses, data innovation, community
engagement and academic partnerships among other efforts.
The overarching goal of the Chief Epidemiologist position
is to support the Department in its wvision to improve the
health of all Baltimore City residents.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER

PACT: HELPING CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL $34,988.12
NEEDS, INC.

Account: 4000-428216-3080-294392-603051

The organization will provide health-related early
intervention/case management services for the Baltimore
Infants and Toddlers program. The program is for eligible
patients only and will be reimbursed according to the
Maryland State Department of Health and Mental Hygiene
policies for the Maryland Medical Assistance program. They
will directly bill DHMH at the following rates:

Number of Visits: Cost per Visit:
40 $250.00 - Initial Case Management
75 $137.50 - Individualized Family
Service Plan Review
(Annual)
278 $ 75.00 - Ongoing Case Management

The organization will request reimbursement less an
administration fee of 15%.

14



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016

Health Dept. - cont’d

The agreement is late because of a delay in completion of
required documents.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The Agreements have been approved by the Law Department as to
form and legal sufficiency.)

15



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016

Health Department - No-Cost Extension to the Award
Letter Agreement

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board 1is requested to approve a No-Cost Extension to the
Award Letter Agreement with Gilead Sciences, Inc., Grantor.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N/A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On April 29, 2015, the Board approved the Focus Award Letter
Agreement with Gilead Sciences, Inc. to provide funds for HCV
linkage to care services in the amount of $288,351.00 for the
period January 1, 2015 through February 29, 2016.

On May 10, 2016, the Grantor approved a No-Cost Extension
through April 30, 2017, to allow the Department to complete its

deliverables.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N/A
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION.

16



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016

Health Department - Amendment to Agreement

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
Amendment to Agreement with HealthCare Access Maryland, Inc.
(HCAM) .

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$338,000.00 - 4000-421316-3080-595500-603051

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On June 24, 2015, the Board approved the original agreement with
the HCAM in the amount of $100,000.00 for the period of July 1,
2015 through June 30, 2016 to provide services for the Expanded
Administrative Care Coordination Unit Program.

The Department received supplemental funding from the State of
Maryland, Department of Health and Mental Hygiene in the amount
of $338,000.00 to support sub-grantee related personnel costs
and administrative overhead. This makes the total award
$438,000.00. All other terms and conditions of the original
agreement remain unchanged.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The Amendment to Agreement has Dbeen approved by the Law
Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)

17



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016

Health Department - Memorandum of Understanding

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU), with the Maryland Department
of Health and Mental Hygiene (DHMH), Office of Health Services
(Medicaid) and the Baltimore City Health Department. The period
of the MOU is July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

The Local Health Department (LHD) will be awarded F564N funds in
the form of a supplement to the Expanded Administrative Care
Coordination (ACC) Grant supported by 50% State and 50% matching
Federal funds in accordance with the LHD funding award on the
Unified Funding Document (UFD).

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The MOU 1is entered 1into between the DHMH, Office of Health

Services (Medicaid), the Baltimore City Health Department
(BCHD) , and the LHD, for the purpose of defining the
responsibilities of the Expanded Administrative Care

Coordination (ACC) Grant (F564N).

The Expanded ACC Grant (F564N) means funding originating in the
LHD Funding System (LHDFS) made by the DHMH to the BCHD, which
is reflected on the Unified Funding Document (UFD) and 1is
subject to all administrative and fiscal policy originating in
the LHDFS and all Conditions of Award.

The BCHD will maintain sufficient records of all costs charged
to the grant award and comply with all terms and conditions set
forth in the Conditions of Award, and assure that any cost
claimed under this MOU does not duplicate cost claimed through
other federal funding. The BCHD will be awarded the Expanded ACC
Grant funds in the form of a supplement to the ACCU/Ombudsman
Grant supported by 50% State and 50% matching Federal Funds in

18



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

Health Department - cont’d

accordance with the LHD funding award on the
beginning of the fiscal year.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N/A
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS NOTED THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING.

06/08/2016

UFD at the

(The Memorandum of Understanding has been approved by the Law

Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)

19



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016

Health Department - Notice of Grant Award

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve acceptance of a Notice of
Grant Award (NoA) from the U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services, Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA).
The period of the Grant is March 1, 2016 through February 28,
2017.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$7,373,234.00 — 4000-427716-3023-606100-404001
307,963.00 — 4000-498716-3023-606100-404001
$7,681,197.00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On March 2, 2016, the Board approved acceptance of the initial
FY 2016 NoA for partial funding in the amount of $9,476,645.00,
for the period March 1, 2016 through February 28, 2017.

This NoA provides the balance of fiscal year 2016 funding based
on HRSA’s FY’16 appropriation and budget allocations, and makes
the total award $17,157,842.00. All other previously conveyed
terms and conditions remain 1in effect unless specifically
removed.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N/A
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The terms and conditions of the Notice of Grant Award have been
approved by the Law Department as to form and legal
sufficiency.)

20



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016

Health Department - Revised Notice of Award

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board 1s requested to approve and authorize acceptance of
the revised Notice of Award (NoA) with the Department of Health
and Human Services, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention,
and the National Center for HIV, Viral Hepatitis, STDs and TB
Prevention. The period of the agreement is January 1, 2016
through December 31, 2016.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$913,893.00 - 4000-422516-3030-271500-404001

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On January 13, 2016, the Board approved the initial NoA for the
Project Titled: Improving Sexually Transmitted Disease Programs
through Assessment, Assurance, Policy Development, and
Prevention Strategies in the amount of $304,631.00 for the
period of January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016.

The revised NoA reflects approval of the revised budget in the
amount of $913,893.00, making the total award for the Year 2003
budget period $1,218,524.00. The revised NoA also approves a
change in key staff: Ryan Hemminger, as the Chief of Finance and
Administration, replacing Whitney Tantleff. All other terms and
conditions issued with the original award remain 1in effect
throughout the budget period.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The terms and conditions of the revised Notification of Grant

Award have Dbeen approved by the Law Department as to form and
legal sufficiency.)

21



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

1. Prequalification of Contractors

In accordance with the Rules for Prequalification of
Contractors, as amended by the Board on October 30, 1991, the
following contractors are recommended:

Arrow Electronic, Inc. d/b/a
Arrow Systems Integration, Inc. $29,574,657,000.00

Barrett and Sons Coatings, Inc. S 1,044,000.00
Blastech Enterprises, Inc. S 73,971,000.00
DSI, Inc. $ 1,500,000.00
Environmental Quality Resources, LLC S 8,000,000.00
Houck Services, Inc. S 21,948,000.00
P & J Contracting Company, Inc. $ 35,487,000.00
Shannon-Baum Signs, Inc. $ 8,000,000.00
Technopref Industries, Inc. S 41,058,000.00
Titan Industrial Services, Inc. S 94,851,000.00
Worcester Eisenbrandt, Inc. S 8,000,000.00
2. Prequalification of Architects and Engineers

In accordance with the Resolution Relating to Architectural
and Engineering Services, as amended by the Board on June 29,
1994, the Office of Boards and Commissions recommends the
approval of the prequalification for the following firms:

Endesco, Inc. Engineer

Engineering Design

Technologies Engineer
Faisant Associates, Inc. Engineer
Melville Thomas Architects, Inc. Architect

Mimar McKissick Architects &
Engineers, LLC Architect
Engineer

22



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016

Department of Public Works Office - Task Assignment
of Engineering and Construction

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the assignment of Task No. 16
to Hazen & Sawyer, PC under Project 1406, (SC 919, wC 1173R, WC
1120R, WC 1262, SC 8717, SC 91883) On-Call Project and
Construction Management Assistance Services. The duration of
this task is approximately 12 months.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 36,380.83 — 9956-908614-9551-900020-706063
36,380.83 - 9960-903710-9557-900020-706063
36,380.83 - 9960-901917-9557-900020-706063
36,380.83 - 9960-905136-9557-900020-706063
36,380.84 - 9956-904564-9551-900010-706063
36,380.84 - 9956-907689-9551-900020-706063
$218,285.00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Office of Engineering and Construction 1is 1in need of
assistance from Hazen & Sawyer, PC to provide construction
management assistance on various projects. These projects will
include but, will not Dbe limited to SC 919 Improvements to
Sanitary Sewers in the Outfall Sewershed, WC 1173R Guilford
Finished Water Reservoir Improvements, WC 1120R Guilford Water
Pumping Station Rehabilitation Design, WC 1262 East Baltimore
Midway Neighborhood & Vicinity Water Main Replacements, SC 877
ENR Modifications Phase II Demolition of Existing Facilities at
Back River Wastewater Treatment Plant, and SC 918S Advanced Site
Preparation for Headworks Improvements at the Back River
Wastewater Treatment Plant for the Department of Public Works,
Office of Engineering and Construction.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

23



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016

Department of Housing and - Community Development Block Grant
Community Development (CDBG) Agreement

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
CDBG Agreement with Jubilee Baltimore, Inc. The period of the
agreement is January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$39,330.00 - 2089-208916-5930-436453-603051

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

This agreement will provide CDBG funds to subsidize the
Subgrantee’s staff and operating cost directly related to the
construction of City Arts 2 apartments to be located at 1700
Greenmount Avenue in the Greenmount West neighborhood and
Station North Arts and Entertainment District. The Subgrantee
will participate in design and construction management, and is
the lead partner responsible for marketing and leasing of the 60
units as affordable rental housing.

On June 17, 2015, the Board approved the Resolution authorizing
the Commissioner of the Department of Housing and Community
Development (DHCD), on behalf of the Mayor and City Council, to
file a Federal FY 2015 Annual Action Plan for the following
formula programs:

Community Development Block Grant (CDRBG)

HOME

Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG)

Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA)

S w N

Upon approval of the resolution, the DHCD’s Contracts Section
began negotiating and processing the CDBG agreements as outlined
in the Plan to be effective July 1, 2015 and beyond.

24



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016

Department of Housing and - cont’d
Community Development

The agreement 1is late because of final negotiations and
processing.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.
(The Community Development Block Grant Agreement has been

approved by the Law Department as to form and legal
sufficiency.)

25



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016

EXTRA WORK ORDERS AND TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

* % %k *x % *

The Board is requested to approve the
Extra Work Orders
as listed on the following pages:
27 - 32
The EWOs have been reviewed and approved
by the Department of
Audits, CORC, and MWBOO
unless otherwise indicated.

In connection with the Transfers of Funds,
pursuant to Charter provisions, reports have
been requested from the Planning
Commission, the Director of Finance

having reported favorably thereon.

26



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016

EXTRA WORK ORDERS

[

Contract Prev. Apprvd. Time %
Awd. Amt. Extra Work Contractor Ext. Compl.

Department of Transportation/DOT Engineering & Construction

1.

EWO  #005 $89,981.77 - TR 053009, Reisterstown Road

Streetscape: Northern Parkway to City Line

$9,041,628.00 $35,577.48 Concrete General, 60 99
Inc.

This authorization is requested on behalf of the contractor
and also provides for a 60-day non-compensable time
extension for administrative purposes only. The Board has
approved one previous time extension for a total of ninety
days, which included a completion date of May 16, 2016.
This second request for a time extension of 60 days will
result in a completion date of July 14, 2016. The work
under this change order is due to the utility conflicts in
various locations throughout the project. The contractor
could not install the storm drain according to the approved
drawings due to these unforeseen conflicts. At each
utility, the designer was called out to verify the field
conditions and redesign the storm drain run. Therefore, the
work under this change order has been completed.

New Item: Storm Drain Conflicts — LS $89,981.77

An Engineer’s Certificate of Completion of Work has not
been issued on this contract.

EWO #002, $47,236.34 - TR 15015, Brine Facility and
Building Improvements
$654,000.08 $0.00 Spears Mechanical 90 99

Contractors, Inc.

This authorization 1is requested by the contractor to
complete additional repairs due to the deteriorated condi-

27



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016

EXTRA WORK ORDERS

Contract Prev. Apprvd. Time %
Awd. Amt. Extra Work Contractor Ext. Compl.
(DOT) /Engineering & Construction - cont’d

tion of the storage building. During design, although
needed repairs were outlined 1in the advertised contract
specification, the true nature of the building’s condition
was not evidenced until the advertised repairs began. A 90-
day non-compensable time extension 1is also requested for
the generation of shop drawing, it’s review and approval;
completion of the additional work, and adequate
administrative time to close out the project. This 1is the
second time extension and will result in a completion date
of July 1, 2016.

The work under this change order has not been completed. An
Engineer’s Completion of Work has not been issued.

3. EWO #002 $0.00 - TR 15016, Salt Facility and Site
Improvements
$2,258,936.25 ($119,674.00) P. Flanigan & 60 90

Sons, Inc.

This authorization is requested on behalf of the contractor
for a non-compensable 60-day time extension. The Board
approved one previous time extension for a total of 60
days, which included a completion date of May 16, 2016.
This second request for time will result in a completion
date of July 16, 2016. The additional time is needed due to
unforeseen conditions at the construction site involving

28



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016

EXTRA WORK ORDERS

Contract Prev. Apprvd. Time %

Awd. Amt. Extra Work Contractor Ext. Compl.
(DOT) /Engineering & Construction - cont’d

the Bio Pond: 1) a BGE transmission 1line is in the

footprint of the Bio Pond which requires a redline revision
to shift the pond away from the electric 1line, 2) the
removal of a buried section of reinforced concrete roadway
and bedrock, and 3) the removal of a buried storm drain

inlet. An Engineer’s Completion of Work has not Dbeen
issued.

4. EWO #002 $0.00 - TR 15011, Resurfacing Highways
Northeast Sector I
$2,608,485.50 $207,175.69 P. Flanigan & 120 80

Sons, Inc.

This authorization 1is requested on behalf of the DOT-TEC
Division for a 120-day non-compensable time extension in
order to complete the additional work for Contract TR
15011, Resurfacing Highways, NE Sector I. The Board
approved one previous time extension for a total of 90
days, which included a completion date of May 16, 2016.
This second request for a time extension of 120 days will
result in a completion date of September 13, 2016. The
repaving of Commercial Avenue from Enterprise Avenue to
Supply Avenue was added to the project and has not been
performed. An Engineer’s Completion of Work has not been
issued on this contract.

29



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016

EXTRA WORK ORDERS

Contract Prev. Apprvd. Time %
Awd. Amt. Extra Work Contractor Ext. Compl.
(DOT) /Engineering & Construction - cont’d

5.

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

$ 250,000.00 9950-905215-95114 9950-906221-9514-5
State Constr. Local Resurfacing Inspection

Rev. Southwest Resurfacing Hwys.

at Various Loca-
tions, NE Sec I

This transfer will cover the deficit and fund the costs
associated with project TR 15011, Resurfacing Highways,
Northeast, Sector I.

EWO #001 $741,920.00 - TR 15005, Structural Repairs on
Bridges Citywide JOC I
$897,600.00 $0.00 Allied Contrac- 126 90

tors, Inc.

This authorization was requested by the DOT. Warren Road
over Gunpowder Falls has deteriorated to a point where it
had to be closed in the interest of public safety. The
contract includes post award, administrative, and
inspection services. The funds to complete this item of
work are being provided by the Department of Public Works.
Additionally, this work will require a 126 day non-
compensable time extension. The Notice to Proceed was
effective April 27, 2015 with a completion date of April
25, 2016. The 126 days extends the completion date to
August 29, 2016.

New Item:

409 - Remove & replace existing steel LS - $741,920.00
beams

30



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016

EXTRA WORK ORDERS

Contract Prev. Apprvd. Time %
Awd. Amt. Extra Work Contractor Ext. Compl.

Department of Public Works/Office of Engineering & Construction

7. TRANSFER OF FUNDS
AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
$ 618,151.21 9960-910300-9558
Water Utility Construction Res.
Funds Water Facilities
422,631.79 " "
Counties

$1,040,783.00

S 76,192.00 @ @ —emmmmmmm 9960-915601-9557-2
Extra Work
76,192.00 @ @ —emmmmmmm— 9960-915601-9557-3
Engineering
76,192.00 @ ——mmmmmm—— 9960-915601-9557-5
Inspection
761,920.00 @ @ —mmmmmmmmm 9960-915601-9557-6
Construction
50,287.00 @ @ —emmmmmmm—— 9960-915601-9557-9
$1,040,783.00 Administration

The funds are required to cover the cost of the award for
TR 15005, Structural Repairs Warren Road Bridge.

8. EWO #004 $34,403.89 - S5.C. 868, Liquid Oxygen Plant
Improvements — Patapsco Wastewater Treatment Plant (PWWTP)
$5,970,000.00 $1,424.00 Ulliman Schutte 132 -

Constr., LLC CCD

The quality of a number of process piping welds at the
PWWTP have been brought into question from x-rays of the

31



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016

EXTRA WORK ORDERS

Contract Prev. Apprvd. Time %
Awd. Amt. Extra Work Contractor Ext. Compl.
DPW/Office of Engineering & Construction - cont’d

welds. An independent investigation 1s needed to capture
CCTV images inside the piping at the location of the
suspect welds. Ulliman Schutte Construction, LLC welded
piping of the same material and diameter on this project
and has the available resources and expertise to conduct
this investigation. This information is needed to determine
the path forward for identified welds in question. This
change order required an extension through December 15,
2015. Ulliman Schutte Construction, LILC 1s the most
qualified contractor onsite to complete this investigation.
There will be no additional cost for general conditions
beyond the allowed markups for the change order in the
Green Book.

9. EWO #001 $0.00 - S.C. 920, Improvements to the Gwynns Falls
Sewershed Collection System - Area A
$17,292,505.00 $0.00 SAK Construction, 258 99
LLC CCD

The Office of Engineering & Construction, during regular
contractual work, while performing video inspection,
discovered faults in the sanitary lines. The Office of Eng.
& Constr. team concluded that further rehabilitation of the
unknown conditions is necessary for achieving the contract
purpose. This additional scope 1s extending the contractual
time by 258 calendar days. All extra work was tracked and
time extension approved by the Office of Eng. & Constr.
personnel.

32



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016

Space Utilization Committee - Inter-Departmental Lease
Renewals

The Board is requested to approve the Inter-Departmental Lease
Renewals between the Department of General Services, Landlord
and the Baltimore City Police Department, Tenant. The period of
the Inter-Departmental lease renewal is July 1, 2016 through
June 30, 2017.

Facility & Location Monthly Rent Annual Rent

1. Eastern District $15,703.46 S 188,441.46
1620 Edison Highway

Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-603096

2. Northeastern District $17,697.85 S 212,374.14
1900 Argonne Drive

Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-603096

3. Northern District $19,873.87 $ 238,486.39
2201 W. Cold Spring
Lane

Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-603096

4. Northwestern District $15,401.22 $ 184,814.62
5271 Reisterstown Road

Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-603096

5. Southeastern District $14,950.82 S 179,409.85
5710 Eastern Avenue

Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-603096

33



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016
Space Utilization Committee - cont’d
Facility & Location Monthly Rent Annual Rent
6. Southern District $15,671.10 $ 188,053.22

10 Cherry Hill Road
Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-603096

7. Southwestern District $14,735.52 S 176,826.22
424 Fonthill Avenue

Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-603096

8. Western District $16,936.30 $ 203,235.65
1034 N. Mount St.

Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-603096

9. Warrant Task Force $14,783.35 $ 177,400.21
242 W. 29th Street

Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-603096

The Police Department will continue to use the leased premises
for administrative offices.

On November 18, 2015, the Board approved the Inter-Departmental
Agreements, for the period July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016,
with the option to renew for five l-year terms. All other terms
and conditions of the Agreement will remain unchanged.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The Inter-Departmental Lease Renewals have been approved by the
Law Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)

34



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016

Department of Real Estate - Agreement of Sale

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
Agreement of Sale with Syed Hussain, Purchaser.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$5,000.00 - purchase price

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The authority to sell this property was approved by the City
Council Ordinance No. 477, on December 6, 1973. The property is
known as 1605 0Odell Avenue (Block 6220, Lot 7). The Purchaser
intends to construct a residential property on the vacant lot.

(The Agreement of Sale has been approved by the Law Department
as to form and legal sufficiency.)

35



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016

Department of Real Estate - Option Agreement

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
Option Agreement with Ms. Regina M. Deluise, owner, for the
purchase of the property located at ES Meadow Lane Rear 4411
Wickford Road (Block 4965E, Lot 6) in fee simple.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$2,500.00 - 9938-928004-9474-900010-704040

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

This acquisition 1is necessary to ensure the continuity of the
nature trail that runs along Stony Run Stream in accordance with
the Greater Roland Park Master Plan of 2011.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The Option Agreement has been approved by the Law Department as
to form and legal sufficiency.)

36



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/08/2016

Department of Finance - Payment In Lieu of Taxes Agreement
Hanover Square Apartments

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
Payment In Lieu of Taxes Agreement (PILOT) with HS Housing,
L.P., Owner.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

No City funds are requested at this time.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The PILOT is to support the redevelopment of the Hanover Square
Apartments located at 1 W. Conway Street, in the Otterbein
neighborhood of Baltimore City and is a 13-story residential
building that was originally developed in the early 1980’s.
Hanover Square Apartments co